O 00 N O U B W N R

W W W W NRRBRDRODRNODNDNDNRNIERR R B |3 |3 3 |13 |1 |
W N R O WO NOOU R WNROWDOBDSNO®WLDBE WNRKRO

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
ORDINANCE 20-86

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING AN ARTS AND CULTURE CARES
ACT MATCHING GRANT FROM THE RASMUSON FOUNDATION IN
THE AMOUNT OF $50,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO EXECUTE THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, The City of Homer Nonprofit Economic Relief Grant (NERG) program
responded to the economic hardships City of Homer nonprofits suffered due to lost revenue as
a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and associated health mandates between March 1 and
December 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, City Council Resolution 20-066 authorized the City of Homer to apply for a
Rasmuson Foundation Municipal Arts and Culture Matching Grant to leverage funds to
augment the NERG program impact; and

WHEREAS, the City is pleased to have been awarded $50,000 from the Rasmuson
Foundation in CARES Act municipal matching funds for distribution to the following local arts
and culture organizations in the following amounts:

Bunnell Street Arts Center at $8,646.78;

Homer Council on the Arts at $8,646.78;

Homer OPUS at $8,646.78;

Homer Society of Natural History, Inc. at $8,646.78;
Pier One Theatre, Inc. at $8,646.78; and

StoryKnife Writer’s Retreat at $6,766.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:
Section 1. The Homer City Council hereby accepts and appropriates a Municipal Arts

and Culture Matching Grant to the City of Homer from the Rasmuson Foundation in the amount
of $50,000.00 for the purpose of supporting local arts and culture organizations.

Revenue:

Account No. Description Amount
Rasmuson Foundation CARES Act
Matching Grant Program $50,000.00

Expenditure:



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
74
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Page 2 of 2
ORDIANCE 20-%xx
CITY OF HOMER

Account No. Description Amount
COVID-19 Response Fund $50,000.00

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute the appropriate documents.

Section 3. This is a budget amendment ordinance, is temporary in nature, and shall
not be codified.

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA, this 23 day of November, 2020.

CITY OF HOMER

Y. Gete

KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MW

MELISSA JACOB\S‘éN, MMC, CITY CLERK

Introduction: |\-4-Zo
Public Hearing: |\-23-¢0
Second Reading: \I-23-%0
Effective Date: |[- ZU- 20

YES: b
NO: ©
ABSENT: ©
ABSTAIN: ©

Reviewed and approved as to form:

S s
e
—

Robert Dumouchel, City Manager Michael Gatti, Attorney
Date: € 5 v ev2a Date:




